

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

AMANDA FITTON, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PINNACLE PROPANE, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23-cv-1559

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
APPROVE ATTORNEY'S FEES,
COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND FACTS..... 2

 A. The Litigation..... 2

 B. Mediation and Settlement 3

 C. Settlement Terms 4

 D. Preliminary Approval and Notice 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. The Court Should Approve Plaintiff’s Request for Reasonable Fees and Costs..... 8

 i. Plaintiff’s fee request satisfies the Johnson factors 10

 ii. A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fees 13

 B. The Court Should Approve Plaintiff’s Reasonable Litigation Costs..... 14

 C. The Court Should Approve Plaintiff’s Service Award..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank,
 No. 17-cv-3852, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17652 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019) 13

Barton v. Drummond Co.,
 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) 6

Burford v. Cargill, Inc.,
 No. 05-0283, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161232 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012) 6, 7, 14

Celeste v. Intrusion Inc.,
 No. 4:21-CV-307-SDJ, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226841 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022) 8

Desue v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.,
 No. 21-CIV-61275-RAR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117355 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2023) 12

DiGiacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline,
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25532 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2001)..... 11, 14

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69143 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 9, 13

Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.,
 No. Civ. A. 99-3097, 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001) 15

Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164375 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 23, 2019) 10

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 9

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87409, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23,
 2010)..... 12

In re Prudential Ins. Co.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 7

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 7

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135573 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019)..... 10

In re TD Ameritrade Account Holder Litig.,
 No. C 07-2852 SBA, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103222 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 12, 2011) 10

In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) 9

Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166164 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2015) 9, 13

King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union,
744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010) 11

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 9, 13

Lee v. Metrocare Servs.,
Civil Action No. 3:13-cv-2349-O, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194001 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2015) . 15

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co. Inc.,
No. 6:13-CV-736, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214427, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18,
2017)..... 8

McCumber v. Invitation Homes, Inc.,
No. 3:21-cv-02194-B, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166868 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2024) 15

Rodriguez v. Stage 3 Separation, LLC,
No. 14-cv-00603-RP, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186251 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2015)..... 13

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 7, 8, 13

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000) 9, 13

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) 14

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Yvonne Mart Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
No. 3:18-cv-00327-JDP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021) 12
